
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 
22 Hill Street, Dunoon PA23 7AY 

Tel: 01369 707135  Fax: 01369 705948 
Email: eilidh.fitzpatrick@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
6 November 2012 

 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in the 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 
2012 at 1:30 PM. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3. MINUTES OF MEETING OF 4TH SEPTEMBER 2012(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 4. ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION UPDATE 

  Alastair MacGregor – Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association  
 

 5. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE 

  Jane McKenzie – Scottish Water  
 

 6. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN REFRESH, 2013-18 

  Ishabel Bremner Economic - Development and Infrastructure Services 
 

 7. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

  Sandy Mactaggart – Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services  
 

 8. UPDATE ON THE NEW COMMUNITY PLAN 

  Eileen Wilson – Improvement and HR  
 

 9. FEEDBACK FROM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ON THE AREA FORUM 

EVENTS 

  Eileen Wilson – Improvement and HR  
 

 10. FUTURE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY PLANNING 

PARTNERSHIP 

  Eileen Wilson – Improvement and HR (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 11. POPULATION DECLINE 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
  Chris Carr - Improvement & HR 

 

 12. CAUCUS OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

  Population decline 
Graveyards  
Public Entertainment Licences  

 

 13. THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

  Highlighting impact of responsible/irresponsible dog ownership and fouling. – Cowal 
Dog Training Club  
 

 14. COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM UPDATE 

  Shirley Macleod – Governance & Law (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 15. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP WORKING 

  Edward Renfrew, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue  
 

 16. PROPOSED COOKSAFE COURSES 

  Edward Renfrew, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue  
 

 17. SF&R MEDIA AND FESTIVE SEASON/WINTER CAMPAIGN 

  Edward Renfrew, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue  
 

 18. 23 AND A HALF HOURS 

  NHS Highland   
 

 
  
  
 
  
 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
CASTLE HOUSE, CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  

on TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
 

Present: Councillor R Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor M Breslin 
Councillor McNaughton 
Councillor I Strong 
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Jane McKenzie, Scottish Water 
Liz Marion, Senior Community learning & Development Manger 
Ann Scott, Business Gateway 
Yvonne Brown, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Bill Stewart, A&B Social Enterprise Network 
Morag Brown, IOD Projects Officer 
Liz Higgins, NHS Highland 
Sue Minns, Caucus of Community Councils 
Iain McNaughton, Caucus of Community Councils 
Anne Gabriel, DCDG 
Ken Barr, Dunoon Community Council 
Inspector Paul Robertson, Strathclyde Police 
Lorna Ahlquist, Third Sector Representative 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 
   

Frank Baxter, Bute Community Council 
Glen Heritage, Argyll Voluntary Action 
 

 2. MINUTES OF MEETING OF 6TH JUNE 2012 
   

The Minutes of the Meeting of 6th June 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record with the following changes:- 
 
At the end of the item related to the new arrangements for Public 
Entertainment Licences addition to read:- 
  
"Iain MacNaughton asked that as he found Mr Reppke's verbal report very 
detailed and quite difficult to fully digest could a simple, explanatory leaflet 
be produced by the Council for the benefit of community groups, 
charitable bodies, etc.  Mr Reppke agreed this was worthy of 
consideration and also said that an appropriate press release on the 
matter would be issued." 
  
On the Roads Issue item the second paragraph to read :- 
  
"Iain MacNaughton suggested that it would be most helpful if from time to 
time, e.g. when concerns related to road repairs, roadworks, etc featured 
prominently, someone from Roads Department could attend the 
Community Council caucus meetings." 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 3. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE 
   

Jane McKenzie introduced herself to the meeting advising she was happy 
to attend meetings but asked for any issues to be raised with Scottish 
Water’s call centre so that they are not being held over until the next 
meeting.  
 
Jane advised that the works at Loch Eck are now complete Scottish Water 
are, flushing out the system at the moment and the new Treatment Facility 
is working well. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 4. ISSUES RAISED BY THE CAUCUS OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
(AGENDA ITEM 8) 

   
By- Elections 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised she did not have any figures on 
the by-elections but thought that there would be no contested Community 
Councils in the Bute & Cowal Area.  She further advised that there will be 
a by-election for Kilfinan Community Council later in the year.  
 
Training  
 
Iain McNaughton and Sue Minns asked about the training being offered to 
Community Councils and the Area Governance Manager advised a report 
was being prepared at the moment but it looked like the training would 
focus on:- 
i. Panning  
ii. Governance 
iii. IT/Social Media 
iv. Community Engagement  
 
Councillor Attendance 
 
Iain McNaughton expressed his concerns about Councillors attending 
Community Council meetings and asked if the Members could set up a 
rota to attend. 
 
Iain McNaughton asked for the School Catchment areas to be kept on the 
agenda until after the review.  
 
Ken Barr asked about integration of the Fire Service/Police etc and was 
advised that it was regarding shared premises. 
 

 5. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 
   

The IOD Programme Manager gave an update on the Community 
Resilience project advising that communities are being encouraged to 
complete the Scottish Government “Guide to emergency planning for 

Page 2



community groups”.  Packs are going to be distributed by AVA and the 
Police to Community Councils.  The Community Planning Partnership is 
encouraging communities to complete their resilience plans and to 
highlight and promote the importance of self resilience. 
 
Decision 
 
After a full discussion the Group agreed:- 
 

i. To note the progress of the Community Resilience 
project to date. 

ii. To endorse the approach to the distribution and 
promotion of the Scottish Government community 
resilience toolkits. 

iii. To promote the project within Bute & Cowal to 
encourage communities to complete their resilience 
plans and to highlight and promote the importance of 
self-resilience. 

 
 

 6. POPULATION DECLINE 
   

The Area Governance Manager spoke on the population projections for 
Argyll and Bute.  
 
Councillor Breslin said this was potentially a serious issue and that 
Communities and the Council should be sympathetic to Planning that may 
have an economic impact and the Area Governance Manager said the 
Economic Development Plan was focusing on keeping communities alive. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
Sue Minns intimated her apologies and left the meeting at this stage. 
 
 

 7. CO PRODUCTION CONFERENCE 
   

Yvonne Brown from AVA advised that the Co-Production conference 
proposal was approved at the Community Planning Management 
committee in August and will be taken forward by a small group.  The 
target audience for this conference are public sector staff and this will 
support implementation of the model of care across Argyll & Bute.  There 
is an Argyll & Bute Local Services Initiative event in October and AVA are 
ensuring relevant links are made. 
 
Councillor Strong asked that a more appropriate title be used. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

Page 3



 8. SURVIVE AND THRIVE PROJECT 
   

Yvonne Brown spoke on the Survive and Thrive Project advising the aims 
of this project is to establish a joint working approach to supporting 
survivors to have a greater sense of self worth and emotional wellbeing.  
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
Councillor Macintyre intimated his apologies and left the meeting at this 
stage, Councillor Strong took over the Chair. 
 

 9. ISSUES RAISED BY THIRD SECTOR FORUM 
   

None 
 

 10. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 
   

Lorna Ahlquist spoke on the Health and Wellbeing Partnership advising 
that there was still funding available both in Bute & Cowal to promote 
health and wellbeing initiatives.  
 
Lorna Ahlquist also spoke on the Cowal Community Care Forum’s 
conference on health and social care, she advised the second stage 
conference would take place in October. 
 
Liz Higgins spoke on the NHS 24/7 review advising that there is a 
preferred option but this has been slightly delayed.  She further advised 
the Pathfinder initiative in Bute will be started in Cowal in the near future. 
 
Ann Scott advised that Business Gateway are not only there to help new 
businesses but they also help struggling or growing businesses, she 
advised that she has recently been helping the PA23BID. 
 
Inspector Paul Robertson introduced himself to the meeting advising he 
was the new Inspector for Dunoon & Cowal.  He advised that Cowal 
Games went well and the Police are getting ready for the Royal National 
Mod in October.  On being asked about Police representation at 
Community Council meetings, he advised he would try and have a Police 
representative along to as many Community Council meetings as 
possible. 
 
Bill Stewart from ABSEN spoke on Social Enterprise and gave an 
explanation on ABSEN’s remit.  He advised ABSEN are trying to increase 
their membership and are working closely with schools. 
 

 11. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP EXCEPTION REPORTING TO 
AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

   
The Area Governance Manger spoke on the activities of the Community 
Safety Partnership and Iain McNaughton spoke on the upcoming “Safe 
and Sound Event” 

Page 4



 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
 

 12. AREA FORUM EVENTS 2013 
   

The Area Governance Manager spoke on the proposals for the annual 
area forum event  advising the group would have to consider:- 
i. The format of the event 
ii. Length of the event 
iii. How to include remote/island communities 
iv. Would it be an opportunity to highlight good practice or showcase 

community projects. 
v. Suggest appropriate topics for inclusion. 
vi. Would these events be used to consult on issues/plans. 
 
The Group discussed the possibility of having two half day events, one in 
Bute the other Cowal.  
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided and agreed that November was 
too close to plan for this year and further agreed to feedback any 
information or ideas to the Area Governance Manger. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 

 

Management Committee 
17 October 2012 

 

  
Future Governance Arrangements for the CPP  

 
 
1 SUMMARY  

 
1.1 This report sets out proposals on future governance arrangements for the 

CPP. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The proposals on future governance are approved and a further report on 
detailed arrangements is prepared for the December meeting of the 
Management Committee. 
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 A report was submitted to the August meeting of the CPP Management 
Committee proposing a review of the governance arrangements for the CPP 
given that a new community plan was being developed.  The CPP 
Management Committee agreed that a more detailed paper be brought to the 
October meeting of the CPP Management Committee for consideration.  
  

3.2 The overall role of the CPP is extensive.  The policy agenda for community 
planning is developing nationally, there are extensive commitments in the 
Community Plan which is being revised etc etc. It is important that an 
appropriate support structure is part of plan to ensure effective gov
[...]
• Performance management to ensure delivery of the community plan at 
a strategic level.  

• Reporting performance to the public 
 

3.9 It is proposed the current thematic groups would cease to exist.  The role of 
the thematic groups would effectively be subsumed into the Management 
Committee.  The new community plan will be based on objectives, outcomes 
and actions. It is proposed that there is a nominated lead for each outcome. 
The outcome leads would have responsibility for managing and reporting on 
that outcome across the whole CPP. It is anticipated multiple partners would 
contribute to each outcome. There would be a series of actions contributing to 
each outcome. Each partner would nominate a lead for each of their actions. 
This would provide a clear line of sight for each of the partners contribution to 
the community plan and its outcomes. 
 

3.10 A CPP Chief Officer Group should be established. The CPP COG would have 
a dual role. One role would be to make real/action/operationalise the actions 
and activities agreed by the Management Committee to underpin effective 
delivery of the community plan – accountable to the Management Committee.   
The second role would be related to continuous improvement identifying and 
taking forward opportunities for collaboration, joint working and shared service 
at a strategic level – accountable to the Full Partnership.  This would address 
the following key aspects of community planning: 

• Effective working across community planning partners. 

• Continuous improvement in the effectiveness of the CPP.  

• Performance management to ensure delivery of the community plan 
A report would be prepared for the Management Committee and Full 
Partnership following each meeting of the CPP COG. When urgent issues fall 
out with the cycle of meetings the Full Partnership and Management 
Committee the CPP COG would action these and report back to the relevant 
group.  It is envisaged meetings would take place every 2 months.    
 

3.11 All groups will report to the full partnership. CPP COG will also report to the 
Management Committee. The minutes or a report of group meetings will be 
submitted to the full partnership.  The full partnership can call in for 
consideration any issue considered by the groups.  The full partnership can 
also delegate or direct the groups to consider a particular matter.  
 
 
 

3.12 The proposed governance structure would be as follows: 
 

Full 
Partnership 

 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.12 If the CPP management committee is content with this overall approach then 
further details including a proposed meeting schedule, membership and 
chairing arrangements can be developed.   
 

 
For further information contact: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 
Telephone     01546 604151 

CPP 
COG 

 

MAKI 
Area 
CPG 

 

H&L 
Area 
CPG 

 

OLI 
Area 
CPG 

 

B & C 
Areas 
CPG 

 

Mgt 
Cttee 

Page 10



Appendix1 Bute and Cowal Exception report November 2012   

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

      Bute and Cowal ACPG 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 5 November 2012 
 

 
Community Safety Partnership Exception reporting to Area Community 
Planning group  
  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Paper is to advise the Area Community Planning group of 

the main activities of the Community Safety Partnership which have taken place in 
the last few months.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
Area Community Planning Group Members: 
 
2.1 Note the highlight/exception reports from the two Partnership groups  

 
2.2 Consider whether there are any specific areas of work which the ACPG wishes 

the Area Community Safety Partnerships to  consider developing further   
 

 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1 There are two local Community Safety Partnerships working in the Bute and 

Cowal Area delivering the goals of the Community Safety Partnership, and 
while a substantial proportion of the work undertaken is similar in each area, 
there are noticeabl
[...]
ffiti, 
fly tipping, littering, dog 
fouling and secondary 
fires 

Dealing with 
Dog Fouling  
 
Public space 
Lighting  
 
 

Similar system to Cowal i.e police Liaison is set up, 
however, this  is an ongoing issue  
 
A request for lighting has been received for 
Sandbank Play Park, however there are concerns re 
providing this lighting due to its precieved  ancillary 
effects.  
 
 
Sandbank Primary to be subject of additional 
attention due to reported vandalism and dog fouling  

  

Public Space 
Safety 

This deals with people’s 
safety in their 
communities and public 
perception of safety 
including anti social 
behaviour, public 
disorder and violence. 

 

CCTV  
 
 
ASB Group 
 
 
Changes in 
Police & SFR 
 

Forum approved deployments of mobile camera from 
Bishops glen to Chrs Square No further  update  
 
Group meets regularly, and is successfully meeting 
its goals 
 
The Local Inspector and Fire Commander have both 
changed, 

Approval is on the basis of set criteria and need  
 
 
At last meeting 14 cases were considered, with five 
being fully resolved and  
 
 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting of 4th September 2012
	10 Future Governance Arrangements for Community Planning Partnership
	14 Community Safety Forum Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  

on TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2012  

 

 

Present: Councillor G Blair (Chair) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor A McNaughton 
Councillor J McQueen 
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Liz Marion, Senior Community Learning & Development manager 
Ishbell Bremner, Economic Development Manager 
Chris Carr, IOD Project Officer 
Alastair MacGregor, ACHA 
Rosemary McMillan, ACHA 
Allan Macdonald, Streetscene Area Manager 
Lorna Ahlquist, Third Sector Representative 
Alistair McLaren, AVA 
Reeni Kennedy Boyle, Fyne Futures 
Pauline Murty, NHS Highland 
Grace Strong, Caucus of Community Councils 
Iain McNaughton, Caucus of Community Councils 
Inspector G Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
Edward Renfrew, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

   
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Jane McKenzie, Scottish Water 
Chief Inspector Stitt, Strathclyde Police 
Sandy Mactaggart, Link Director 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   
None 
 

 3. MINUTES OF MEETING OF 4TH SEPTEMBER 2012 

   
The Minutes of the Meeting of 4th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION UPDATE 

   
Members heard from Alistair MacGregor on the investment programme in 
Bute and Cowal for 2011/12 and the projected investment for 2012/13.  
The ongoing initiatives ACHA will be taking forward including affordable 
housing in Ardenslate, the purchase of property for ACHA’s office in 
Rothesay, and roof and roughcast work being completed.   Alistair also 
spoke on the Welfare Rights Services and the new “Bedroom Tax” and 
how it would affect tenants.  He further advised that from April 2013 ACHA 



will provide in house maintenance services across Argyll and Bute and will 
employ 44 people and have an initial turnover of £3.2m. 
 
Decision 
 
Several questions having been put and answered, the Group noted the 
information provided. 
 

 5. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE 

   
Having received apologies from Jane McKenzie of Scottish Water this 
item was continued to the March 2013 meeting. 
 

 6. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN REFRESH, 2013-18 AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

   
The Economic Development Manager spoke on the Economic 
Development Action Plan 2013-2018 and circulated draft copies of the 
document.  She spoke on the process and approach to the initial draft 
EDAP, the Vision, the framework for Economic Development and other 
key aspects of the EDAP. 
 
The Group asked questions and Iain McNaughton expressed his concern 
over the Vision saying it was not a realistic outcome. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed:   

i. To feedback any comments to the Economic Development 
Manager before the 18th December.  

ii. The Economic Development Manager would relay any 
comments to the Management Committee and the 
outcome would come back to the Area Community 
Planning Group. 

 

 8. UPDATE ON THE NEW COMMUNITY PLAN 

   
The Area Governance Manger spoke on the progress in developing the 
next community plan, the data analysis and the approach to engagement 
and consultation in developing the plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance – submitted) 
 

 9. FEEDBACK FROM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ON THE AREA 

FORUM EVENTS 

   
The Area Governance Manger advised she had not received any 
feedback on the Area Forum events and encouraged the group to contact 
her with their thoughts about having an event in November 2013 so that a 



decision can be made in March 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 10. FUTURE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 

PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

   
The Area Governance Manger spoke on the future governance 
arrangements for the Community Planning Partnership.  The Area 
Governance Manager advised that the thematic groups would cease to 
exist and be subsumed into the Management Committee.   
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance – submitted) 
 

 11. POPULATION DECLINE 

   
The IOD Project Officer spoke on the population projections for Argyll & 
Bute. The Group discussed the linkage to the Economic Development 
Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 12. CAUCUS OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

   
Graveyards 
 
The Streetscene Area Manager gave a background to why headstones in 
cemeteries were laid flat and what the Department were doing to sort the 
problem. 
 
Councillors Attendance at Community Council Meeting 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised that if there was a particular 
Community Council that was having a problem with Councillors 
attendance to let her know. 
 
Public Entertainment Licences 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised this had been delayed over the 
summer and was hoping the finalised document would be available soon. 
 
Community Services 
 
Iain McNaughton asked how groups/people were able to use the people 
that had been given community service and it was agreed the Area 



Governance Manager would invite somebody from the Criminal Justice 
Department to the next meeting to give input. 
 

 13. THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

   
Reeni Kennedy Boyle gave an informative presentation on the work being 
carried out by Fyne Futures Ltd. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 14. COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM UPDATE 

   
The Area Governance Manager spoke on the main activities of the 
Community Safety Partnership which have taken place in the last few 
months. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Governance Officer – submitted) 
 

 15. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP WORKING 

   
Edward Renfrew spoke on partnership working and asked that other 
agencies refer vulnerable people to Strathclyde Fire and Rescue and they 
would do likewise.   
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 16. PROPOSED COOKSAFE COURSES 

   
Edward Renfrew spoke on the proposed funding for cooksafe courses 
due to the high level of kitchen fire and safety incidents.    
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 17. SF&R MEDIA AND FESTIVE SEASON/WINTER CAMPAIGN 

  Edward Renfrew spoke on Strathclyde Fire & Rescues media campaign 
over the winter.  He advised it will be launched on 10th December by the 
Chief Officer in Cambuslang. 
 
The Group asked about flooding and the response from Strathclyde Fire & 
Rescue and Mr Renfrew advised that the flood response units are spread 
out to the area that have the biggest danger but each area has high 
volume pumps that are used.  
 



Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 18. 23 AND A HALF HOURS 

  Decision 
 
The Group noted the 23 and a half hours presentation. 
 

 




